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This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communication. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the
user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

» Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
» Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

» Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

» Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following
two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device
must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

FCC Caution:
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna
or transmitter.

Find the certificate information from:

Setup > About Phone > Regulatory information

C Tested to Comply with FCC Standards

FOR HOME OR OFFICE USE
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» USA
This device meets the government’s requirements for exposure to radio waves. This
device is designed and manufactured not to exceed the emission limits for exposure to
radio frequency (RF) energy set by the Federal Communications Commission of the U.S.
Government.
The exposure standard employs a unit of measurement known as the Specific
Absorption Rate, or SAR. The SAR limit set by the FCC is 1.6 W/kg. Tests for SAR are
conducted using standard operating positions accepted by the FCC with the EUT
transmitting at the specified power level in different channels.
The FCC has granted an Equipment Authorization for this device with all reported SAR
levels evaluated as in compliance with the FCC RF exposure guidelines. SAR information
on this device is on file with the FCC and can be found under the Display Grant section
of www.fcc.gov/eot/ea/fccid after searching on FCC ID: Q3N-RS35

» Canada
The radiated output power of the Wireless Device is below the Innovation, Science and
Economic Development Canada (ISED) radio frequency exposure limits. The Wireless
Device should be used in such a manner such that the potential for human contact
during normal operation is minimized.
This device has been evaluated for and shown compliant with the ISED Specific
Absorption Rate ("SAR”) limits when operated in portable exposure conditions.
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This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with

Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

La puissance de sortie rayonnée du dispositif sans fil est inférieure aux limites

d'exposition aux radiofréquences d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique

Canada (ISED). Le dispositif sans fil doit étre utilisé de maniére a minimiser le potentiel

de contact humain pendant le fonctionnement normal.

Cet appareil a été évalué et montré conforme aux limites de DAS (Débit d'Absorption

Spécifique) de I'ISED lorsqu'il est utilisé dans des conditions d'exposition portables.

L'émetteur/récepteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme

aux CNR d’Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux

appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions

suivantes :

(1) L'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;

(2) L'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage
est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Europe

A minimum separation distance of 0.5 cm must be maintained between the user’s body
and the device, including the antenna during body-worn operation to comply with the
RF exposure requirements in Europe.

To compliance with RF Exposure requirements in Europe, third-party belt-clips, holsters
or similar accessories used by this device should not contain any metallic components.
The use of accessories that do not satisfy these requirements may not comply with RF
exposure requirements, and should be avoided.

CE SAR Value (Standard limit is 2 W/Kg)
EU (10g): Max. 1.440 W/Kg

DoC

Hereby, CIPHERLAB CO, declares that this RS35 is in compliance with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU.

URL: www.cipherlab.com
Indoor restriction: In EU, 5150 to 5350MHz is restricted indoor.
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Warning statement:

A pleine puissance, I"écoute prolongée du baladeur peut

endommager l'oreille de I'utilisateur.
"“@ To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume

levels for long periods.
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Mobile Computer {TEERS
Model : RS35

crrrer[TYY

INPUT
5Vea==,2A

us
FCC ID : Q3N-RS35

FC

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference,and
(2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

CA

IC : 5121A-RS35

Complies with Canadian ICES-003 Class B.

Conforme a la NMB-003 classe B du Canada.
This device complies with ISED’s licence-exempt RSSs.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions :
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

TW

«((CCAH204GOSOOT8
) BRI

IN

IS 13252(PART1)/
IEC60950-1

R-41077615
www.bis.gov.in

<>

I} 020-200136

ADF200051020
BEREICKY W52, W53 [ZERIERRE

Made in Taiwan

-10-
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ciprer [
€ Declaration of Conformity
Manufacturer

CIPHERLAB Co., Ltd.
12F., 333, Dunhua S. Rd., Sec. 2
Taipei, Taiwan 106, R.0O.C.
Tel: +886 2 8647 1166
http://www.cipherlab.com

Type of Equipment

Mobile Computer

Model(s) Declared
RS35
Initial Year of Manufacture 2020

Reference to the specification under which conformity is declared in accordance
with Council Directive- 2014/30/EU(EMC), 2014/35/EU(LVD), 2014/53/EU (RED).

EN 300 328 v2.2.2 EN 301 489-1 v2.2.3
EN 303 413 V1.1.1 EN 301 489-3 V2.1.1
EN 301 511 V12.5.1 EN 50566:2017

EN 301 908-2 V11.1.2 EN 61000-3-3 :2013
EN 300 330 V2.1.1 EN 301 489-52 V1.1.0
EN 50360 :2017 EN 301 489-17 V3.1.1
EN 61000-3-2 :2014 EN 301 489-19 V2.1.1
EN 55035 : 2017 EN 301 908-1 V13.1.1
EN 55032: 2015+AC:2016 EN 62479:2010

EN 60950-1 : 2006+A2:2013 EN 301908-13 V13.1.1

EN 301 893 V2.1.1

I the undersigned, hereby declare that the equipment specified above conforms to the above Directive(s)
and Standard(s)

Manufacture Signature )M}f'J(

Full Name :Herbie Jiang
Title : Manager
@Date: 2020.08.13

-11 -
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6.1. A-DEMO

‘/CI’I-ER
| TA-DemoJy A—RN4E RS35 1TahBKAE CipherLab N BRI,

‘/ preR[TRY

d Smarter

El

1%

V1.0.5

ARENENEE, IEABMNRIEHFASNANINEERT.

Signature

Signature  Capture is a simple and easy
application which transforms your device into a

¢ signature pad for user to draw the signature.
/ Users can create digital signatures and save them
4

in the device storage with multiple file formats.
‘ CIPHER LAB
y Smarter

| | ‘/

=
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RENANARE LN TSTART) RHEAIA BaIZMNA.

Signature

Signature  Capture is a simple and easy
application which transforms your device into a
signature pad for user to draw the signature.
Users can create digital signatures and save them
in the device storage with multiple file formats.

START B

e/
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6.2. APPLOCK
‘E ApplLock FIfRERFEZO. EHHRFRSE, HSERPHRANIRRS HidigE, Applock
AREFERIFLONA, HRNBIEIFSHIERIINA.

TEEZEMToHEMBINR T, SR —XUNBRRREERESH L, BIERITZHNE, RFEL
Applock FHMEERS, AAIEMERENIREEHMITRIRM,

AppLock B 4INEEIRIEN AR, 7SR AppLock User Guide for Android,
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6.3. BARCODE TO SETTING
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FBarcodeToTestings. m[i%EYH ADC (Android Deployment Configurator)Fr S H#9

BERL, F/E BarcodeToTestings AN THEEME:

RN About
ZEEE: l
QF_%; ¥ Ba¥CodeToSetting
st S
o i oo vt
- oK
BT
=
mBA BiBA
EJTYSE ¢ PIBLIpE P VENESEYSE 6
T—% T—EfHERNRIEES,
FIRHNEEK FIRFHRENRIDEE,
T4 PRI Ry TR 8 PR o
AbRER EPRRIRIET BT Y% E 5 1D
=BH iBH FBarcodeToSettings) Mo
Log A% EEN TBarcodeToSettingsd HY log fi&TFo
About YHIEAM BarcodeToSettingsy RN FARIhRZANE B
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%12 ADC (Android Deployment Configurator)FrSHAIEEREEIEEN 1D 5 2D, MTFEHE

AR

» 1D F£i3:

Project Name : RS35

1- (R DA
AR R AR R IO
’ (DT

> 2D £i3:

Project Name : RS35
I.
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HRERBERKE

FHEEWERBER TEEA LORERD, REEREARE I

BarcodeToSetting :

BHRINFD
FIEE
006
T—%:
5
FIRAVEEN
2
|
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REFEZEN T ESFEZHN R EERREEToIHEM L.

EEES, #HE
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BarcodeToSetting g

KB TEMo
TEHINFD
FIEEE:
0
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0
TSy 28k
0
PITER !
29|
ARRER
B
ARRER

REUREFRIEIEDR, FTRMARERIRER, WrARE UERREIEl REMFFIARE MERE
ERRERRT VAR NAVERITESE, BROETEMIZERBENIREREN.

BarcodeToSetting - BarcodeToSetting :

LGS BN ERL
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)
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6.4. BT PRINTER MATE
i o

| BT Printer MateJ) R ATTEIEMNS ESFFTENVH TR,
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6.5. BUTTON ASSIGNMENT
g

~ = TButton Assignment) FIEHEXLHMZENINEE, RAFFVIRE, TEAIRRIRIFIR
EAEEANEENSE, ETRPREDRARNRERE.

AeE A LAREMNTHEMAEY TButton Assignment) N TIRBEINETE, MiXHRELE
BENITEHERNEETRAISESRH 'Programmable Keys) RXTE,

IhRETEIE I Button Assignment User Guide for Android.
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6.6. DEVICE HEALTH DASHBOARD

B

Device Health Dashboard

AU BBV R, HERITRIRMAGETEE R

i Battery Info
RAM M1 B,

Remaining Temperature

72 32.3°C
s FF/E TDevice Health Dashboard #N\FEHE, A
FBattery Info (E3itifE8) 4 LUK [Storage, RAM Info (f&72.
Capacity 4000mAh

NEEE) 1. MORE .

Storage, RAM Info

53«

17.02GB/32.00GB

STORAGE

REBER

RMEMFAER, BRERMEEPH More (BZER) 1 i

< Battery Details
Device Health Dashboard

Main Battery
Battery Info
Percentage 72%
R - Temperature 32.3C
Snaiing Temperature
7 2% 32.3°C Voltage 3.879v
Status Discharging
Plugged
Capacity 4000mAh Technology Li-ion
| ) Capacity 4000mAh
Cycle Count 9 time(s)
Serial Number BS37209008744
Storage, RAM Info
Part Number KB>S350X00501
Sub Battery
17.02GB/32.00GB
STORAGE Voltage 4.044V
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6.7. ENTERPRISE SETTINGS

RS35 {TapeEf LAY | —

B

Q ERWA

B g minE R
o B &
E <
o St

Airlock AppLock BarcodeT.
B @ [

Button A Chrome Device H

Enterpris EZEdit

C

Google HF RFID Keep £i2

A-Demo

e

BT Printe

Gmail

>

Play &J&

DOZE MODE

FDoze Modes FZAFE.

FEnterprise Settings) N AR#HITUTIRE:

Enterprise Settings

Doze Mode

Enable to defer background CPU &
network activity to reduce battery
consumption for the unused duration

Convert UHF EPC to ASCII
Enable convert UHF EPC to ASCII

Enterprise Settings : 1.0.26
Enterprise Services : 1.0.27

¥ https://developer.android.com/training/monitoring-device-state/doze-standby.

CONVERT UHF EPC TO ASCII

Y E A FConvert UHF EPC to ASCIIJ /5, RS35 {ToETEFEER RS35 UHF RFID F#EEX2RET,

A7 TR ILERE EPC code (+7%

»  FiEREEEM EPC code (7%t

R B

UE) #5379 ASCII code:

#l) XtRZF ASCII code A A WFETFF,

&N EPC code BAR#HT

>  FEFfERIEMNRAEMAMEN F00a , N 00 =#Mikk, B¥& EPC code 3%y ASCII code,

Blan: Frfi#BEBY EPC code /9 3538355959504a5442434900, #¥#iy ASCII FM 2

585YYPITBCI,
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RAEE

WRAEBFIFHE T A,

Enterprise Settings

Doze Mode

Enable to defer background CPU &
network activity to reduce battery
consumption for the unused duration

Convert UHF EPC to ASCII
Enable convert UHF EPC to ASCII

Enterprise Settings : 1.0.26
Enterprise Services: 1.0.27

168



CIPHERLAB [ FB

6.8. EZCONFIG 5 EZEDIT

N w
. % JEZConig 5 | | EZEdit ##&HC UHF RFID FHEERSERABMNA, RI#1T RFID 15
BT,

IhEEEIE I EZConfig User Guide for Android 3%RA,
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6.9. HF RFID CONFIGURATION

B

¥ NFC #57% /RFID & EIE{TRIEMM NFC # M X5, BIAI & FHF RFID
Configurationy NAXRIERENS4%E NFC #r& M RFID &5,

%13 THF RFID Configurationy W ATIEE NFC iREXZFITHEES BB,

HF RFID Configuration
Q #RNA
P oy 18 TV X1t
* o & (=
Sp| e
1B 1B mintEs A-Demo Cat
EHIRE
O O § €
: (7 =
Mifare
Airlock AppLock BarcodeT. BT Printe
Mifare &7
® @
Gl e e
: L'E Mifare &R
Button A Chrome Device H Duo
E N M
Enterpris. EZConfig EZEdit Gmail
[
> |
HFRFID .. JKeep £i2  Play ili&

IhREIE¥ I HF RFID Configuration User Guide for Android.
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AN EYITEh RS, ik
ReaderConfig
Q 1R -
Button A.. Chrome Device H Duo Default | H | r i
* =
) AigE
B R » ™M
SHERH
Enterpris. EZConfig EZEdit Gmail
I FEEHET
~ i
(=)
b = ' ’ BHNEE
et | symboogy
Symbology
, [ a % —HRBIGE
» = | |
Play 41§ ReaderCo creensh.. Signature THERTEIRE
=y y £32
@ I e | i~
SIP contr. Software Velocity WMDSAg
4%\_\
2 o @
WMDSIn YouTube YT Music

Profile : Default
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6.10. READERCONFIG
I
2o FReader Configy WA, AI#{TAERMES I ZHINEIRE, HIERENEFR

REF
FIRURABNNREFIREEENEESR, MEERENTHEFBRCN, HFAEHMEERE

=R

IhBEEI¥ I ReaderConfig User Guide for Android.
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6.11. SIGNATURE CAPTURE

‘ g Signature Capture JAEN—HREZNERBIRNA, FRENAIFRELAEER. AP

UESHVARTBNERNGHEEFERE, ZHSMEERTER.

Q BRNA
Button A Chrome  Device H Duo
Enterpris. EZConfig EZEdit Gmail
~ 2
C/ : -
Google HF RFID Keep £i2  Play &J&
B e | ©
1l
Play %41 ReaderCo.. Screensh..] Signature
®©@ mw | Y
= i~
SIP contr. Software Velocity WMDSAg
,,’;\—|
\/t’ @
WMDSIn... YouTube YT Music

IhREIE¥ I Signature Capture User Guide for Android,
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J25h SIP CONTROLLER

B TR S BB SIP Controller:

1) i1 App Drawer (Fi5fEM) =& FSIP Controllers “ HN
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6.12. SIP CONTROLLER

2) EFRY TR BRE V7R .

== S|P controller
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[ | EBEEREESIP controller
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Virtual Keyboard 1: Ghoard 4
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3) [THY%B1 /5 SIP Controller F&hi%iH MERTFRREL, RErIwEENER. o]
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AEIIhEERNR] TE B S EBNEED SIP controller] .

R+t
= NON NN R~

| EBEBEBEISIP controller

V BBETR
Virtual Keyboard 1 : Gboard

Virtual Keyboard 2 : NullKeyboard

A

A

174




regB B iR ETE AR U BRI,

=) SIP controller

= SIP controller

CIPHERLAB [ FB

Bk 21k
R R
B/ (@ =] x B/ @0 t x
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SIP controller

Fik

R
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[ EBEBEmMBESIP o

[V B RR

Virtual Keyboard 1 : G

-

Virtual Keyboard 2 : l Microsoft SwiftKey fEE ‘l

NullKeyboard
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M MR FFRFILHENER, SRR EENEREITIRE.

BB B THNRERNZE, BERENBMEITEER,

#i | SIP controller

=ik
R
=N @ ) th X
| EBEEEEESIP controller

V1 BERT

Virtual Keyboard 1 : Gboard 4

virtual Keyboard 2§ Microsoft Swiftkey 22 , || NullKeyboard

Google IBEIN
Gboard

Fleksy

Microsoft SwiftKey §#&2

% SIP CONTROLLER
i5 ME1ky &3 XA SIP Controller ;Z5hi%. =) SIP controller

;=X TSIP Controller. [

=INONISN: R
|| BEEEHEHSIP controller
v BEER
Virtual Keyboard 1 : Gbhoard 4

Virtual Keyboard 2 : Microsoft SwiftKey & # 4
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A= E

RETEEALSHNESREERE [XTF) BIEHRMALFTR SIP Controller [RA{ER.

=ik

R~
=/ @ (O N

v ERGBEEBEISIP controller

Virtual Keyboard 1 : Ghoard 4

Virtual Keyboard 2:  Microsoft SwiftKey §&# 4

177

SIP controller

SIP controller :1.0.19
SIP controller Service :1.0.16
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6.13. SOFTWARE TRIGGER

' Software Trigger A—REMERIENN A, R TEERTHEMNA LRFE IR, IR
R E 1 OORENSR D,

M#z{E Software Trigger Z&hiZHRY, 1TRIEEMAVIRIEE SFELH Y LU BN RS,

P s

Wednesday, Apr 28
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Rk AT B E5) Software Trigger:

1) i5F App Drawer (FiE5fERA) =i lSoftware Triggers |

Q 1ERMA

Enterpris... EZContig EZEdit Fleksy

M &G B B

Gmail Google Google Pl HF RFID

) @ B [

Play /&  ReaderCo..

"

Keep id®H  Microsoft..

¢ B
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g Vo
) =y
=
S ¥ -

Velocity WMDSAg.. WMDSIn... YouTube
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W SoftwareTrigger

BAEHITRE:
T
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@®NOFROK

[ | BRJEBshEshSoftware Trigger

2) EEFIRHERT

W SoftwareTrigger

EE#HTARE:
FiE

R+
Oh@sO %
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Smarter

[ | BRIEBsBsISoftware Trigger
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. B8
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3) =i TRy BEhFaiRil. Mak FEREEZER REFEHETEBRANTREB5h
B

W SoftwareTrigger

RERITEE:

i S TFFA B,
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%] SOFTWARE TRIGGER
x4 Software Trigger F&hi%5l, 15T Software Trigger
NAFEEEEZST [MEEs BIA,
L PR T
mih XM Software Trigger &5 ik
R~
OFNSL-IOr
¥ ER/EEahBaISoftware Trigger
NS

A LEIR Software Trigger R4 58, BRETTEEHALANESRHEBIERE IXT1 , IAETR
RRZE R

m SoftwareTrigger

SRtEHTI: ‘ *F i
Frea
SoftwareTrigger
R SoftwareTrigger :1.18

SoftwareTrigger Servic :1.8
®NOBOK

Copyright © CipherLab Co. Ltd.
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6.14. WMDS AGENT 5 WMDS INSTALLER

WMDS (Wireless Mobile Deployment System) J3—F ¥t Android #9 Windows fRSS 283k 412
F, EI &ML, Bi&ETE (B Android Deployment Configurator FREEIIH) HEZE Android
FEHF,

g
B fTEhER LN TWMDSInstallationy —— ' WH, AI MWL L FEHERHRRAE WMDS
M
iy,
ot
‘ =

Agent [5%%#; MiTarERZEd TWMDSAgent) R FARLThiE £ WMDS BRS528/a, BIR S

BrhmigsE, AR PC EIMBMNIRETHEE.

IhREIE ¥ WMDS User Guide for Android,

182


https://www.cipherlab.com/style/Frame/m9/download.asp?lang=2&customer_id=353&content_set=color_1&name_id=70992&Directory_ID=2233

= AL

BERG. REBRAF

BIERGRPREER

IRIERGhR A Android 10 (CTS 5 GMS 3IAE)

Fh o ghFREe Qualcomm SDM450 Octa-core 1.8GHz
NF

RiFfFER (ROM) 32GB eMMC (MLC)

RENZERAE (RAM) 3GB LPDDR3

R Ll —™Micro SDHCK¥EHE (HS1A32GB)

Y #FSDXC (&=1A64GB-2TB)
Micro SIMEifif&x2 (%EBAD) , Micro SAMRiEfEx1 (%EED)
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IS WE X

i

USB Client

TN AR (WPAN)

L&KM (WLAN)

TL&IEM (WWAN)

18 USB Type-C 2.0 OTG 5%

Bluetooth® Class I, v4.0, v4.1, V4.2 V2.1+EDR (Enhanced Data Rate)
(2402~2480 MHz: 7.16dBm)

802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/d/h/1/r/k/v

(2412~2472 MHz: 18.33dBm

5180~5240MHz: 19.46dBm,

5260~5320MHz: 20.35dBm,

5500~5700MHz: 20.92dBm,

5745~5825MHz: 20.06dBm)

(2G) GSM: 850/900/1800/1900
(850/ 900: 33dBm; 1800 / 1900 : 30 dBm)

(3G) UMTS/HSPA/HSPA+ (24dBm): B1(2100), B2(1900), B4(1700),
B5(850), B6(850), B8(900)

(4G) FDD LTE (23dBm): B1(2100), B2(1900), B3(1800), B4(1700),
B5(850), B7(2600),

B8(900), B12(700), B13(700), B17(700), B19(800),
B20(800), B25(1900), B26(850), B28(700)

(4G) TDD-LTE (23dBm): Band38, Band39, Band40,
Band41(2545MHz~2655MHz)

GPS GPS, GLONASS, BeiDou, AGPS, Galileo
T R AR Y

RAIAEN —TF=ERHERRBENS LED RFIT
FIEHEN 2D imager

HF RFID 3#&{%

FEEEPER (Card emulation) . £, UK P2P
%3 15014443 Type A & B. 1S015693, LA Felica

NFC fulXIFHAFEN L& (-19.83 dBuA/m at 10m)
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RTC Bt

R B Es

BIEMZ RENERSYHE: 3.85V, 4000mAh

FERE: 0-40°C

R/NFEEBEE: 25°CHRIRT 4 /hEd

BERAERMHITRE, WIEELDRE 8 E 12 /)i, BHUARBNAITIMGE
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BYEFRFESTA

JAVA HEFFAIFE: Android studio
BHEFAIAEE (SDK): JAR

C# WMEFFAIRE:  Visual Studio

B4FAITHEE (SDK): DLL (Xamarin Library)
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OPEN SOURCE LICENSE

The Reader Config involves the android-serialport-api project of Apache License Version
2.0, January 2004.

http://www.apache.org/licenses/

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION

1. Definitions.

"License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction, and distribution
as defined by Sections 1 through 9 of this document.

"Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by the copyright owner
that is granting the License.

"Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting entity and all other entities that control,
are controlled by, or are under common control with that entity. For the purposes of
this definition, "control" means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to cause the direction
or management of such entity, whether by contract or otherwise, or (ii) ownership of
fifty percent (50%) or more of the outstanding shares, or (iii) beneficial ownership of
such entity.

"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity exercising permissions
granted by this License.

"Source" form shall mean the preferred form for making modifications, including but
not limited to software source code, documentation source, and configuration files.

"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical transformation or
translation of a Source form, including but not limited to compiled object code,
generated documentation, and conversions to other media types.

"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or Object form, made
available under the License, as indicated by a copyright notice that is included in or
attached to the work (an example is provided in the Appendix below).

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in Source or Object form, that is
based on (or derived from) the Work and for which the editorial revisions, annotations,
elaborations, or other modifications represent, as a whole, an original work of
authorship. For the purposes of this License, Derivative Works shall not include works
that remain separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the interfaces of, the
Work and Derivative Works thereof.
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"Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship, including the original version of the
Work and any modifications or additions to that Work or Derivative Works thereof, that
is intentionally submitted to Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the copyright owner
or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on behalf of the copyright owner.
For the purposes of this definition, "submitted" means any form of electronic, verbal,
or written communication sent to the Licensor or its representatives, including but not
limited to communication on electronic mailing lists, source code control systems, and
issue tracking systems that are managed by, or on behalf of, the Licensor for the
purpose of discussing and improving the Work, but excluding communication that is
conspicuously marked or otherwise designated in writing by the copyright owner as
"Not a Contribution."

"Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity on behalf of whom
a Contribution has been received by Licensor and subsequently incorporated within the
Work.

Grant of Copyright License. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License, each
Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual, worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge,
royalty-free, irrevocable copyright license to reproduce, prepare Derivative Works of,
publicly display, publicly perform, sublicense, and distribute the Work and such
Derivative Works in Source or Object form.

Grant of Patent License. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License, each
Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual, worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge,
royalty-free, irrevocable (except as stated in this section) patent license to make, have
made, use, offer to sell, sell, import, and otherwise transfer the Work, where such
license applies only to those patent claims licensable by such Contributor that are
necessarily infringed by their Contribution(s) alone or by combination of their
Contribution(s) with the Work to which such Contribution(s) was submitted. If You
institute patent litigation against any entity (including a cross-claim or counterclaim in
a lawsuit) alleging that the Work or a Contribution incorporated within the Work
constitutes direct or contributory patent infringement, then any patent licenses granted
to You under this License for that Work shall terminate as of the date such litigation is
filed.

Redistribution. You may reproduce and distribute copies of the Work or Derivative
Works thereof in any medium, with or without modifications, and in Source or Object
form, provided that You meet the following conditions:

a. You must give any other recipients of the Work or Derivative Works a copy of this
License; and

b. You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices stating that You
changed the files; and

c. You must retain, in the Source form of any Derivative Works that You distribute, all
copyright, patent, trademark, and attribution notices from the Source form of the
Work, excluding those notices that do not pertain to any part of the Derivative
Works; and
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5.

6.

d. If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part of its distribution, then any
Derivative Works that You distribute must include a readable copy of the attribution
notices contained within such NOTICE file, excluding those notices that do not
pertain to any part of the Derivative Works, in at least one of the following places:
within a NOTICE text file distributed as part of the Derivative Works; within the
Source form or documentation, if provided along with the Derivative Works; or,
within a display generated by the Derivative Works, if and wherever such third-
party notices normally appear. The contents of the NOTICE file are for informational
purposes only and do not modify the License. You may add Your own attribution
notices within Derivative Works that You distribute, alongside or as an addendum
to the NOTICE text from the Work, provided that such additional attribution notices
cannot be construed as modifying the License.

You may add Your own copyright statement to Your modifications and may provide
additional or different license terms and conditions for use, reproduction, or distribution
of Your modifications, or for any such Derivative Works as a whole, provided Your use,
reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies with the conditions stated
in this License.

Submission of Contributions. Unless You explicitly state otherwise, any Contribution
intentionally submitted for inclusion in the Work by You to the Licensor shall be under
the terms and conditions of this License, without any additional terms or conditions.
Notwithstanding the above, nothing herein shall supersede or modify the terms of any
separate license agreement you may have executed with Licensor regarding such
Contributions.

Trademarks. This License does not grant permission to use the trade names,
trademarks, service marks, or product names of the Licensor, except as required for
reasonable and customary use in describing the origin of the Work and reproducing the
content of the NOTICE file.

Disclaimer of Warranty. Unless required by applicable law or agreed to in writing,
Licensor provides the Work (and each Contributor provides its Contributions) on an "AS
IS" BASIS, WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or
implied, including, without limitation, any warranties or conditions of TITLE, NON-
INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You
are solely responsible for determining the appropriateness of using or redistributing the
Work and assume any risks associated with Your exercise of permissions under this
License.
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8. Limitation of Liability. In no event and under no legal theory, whether in tort (including
negligence), contract, or otherwise, unless required by applicable law (such as
deliberate and grossly negligent acts) or agreed to in writing, shall any Contributor be
liable to You for damages, including any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or
consequential damages of any character arising as a result of this License or out of the
use or inability to use the Work (including but not limited to damages for loss of goodwill,
work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any and all other commercial
damages or losses), even if such Contributor has been advised of the possibility of such
damages.

9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability. While redistributing the Work or Derivative
Works thereof, You may choose to offer, and charge a fee for, acceptance of support,
warranty, indemnity, or other liability obligations and/or rights consistent with this
License. However, in accepting such obligations, You may act only on Your own behalf
and on Your sole responsibility, not on behalf of any other Contributor, and only if You
agree to indemnify, defend, and hold each Contributor harmless for any liability
incurred by, or claims asserted against, such Contributor by reason of your accepting
any such warranty or additional liability.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

195



	使用须知
	For USA
	雷射产品注意事项
	环境注意事项
	特定吸收率 (SAR) 信息
	锂离子电池／锂聚合物电池之安全说明和注意事项
	充电指南和警示
	充电过程
	储存与运输
	电池的使用、处理与处置
	产品保固

	安全须知
	电池须知
	扫描仪注意事项
	连线注意事项
	维护注意事项

	电子标签
	CE Declaration
	Thailand Caution

	文件发行纪录
	目次
	认识篇
	产品特色
	检视包装内容物
	配件
	相关文件

	快速入门篇
	1.1. 外观介绍
	1.1.1. 安装／移除电池
	移除主电池

	1.1.2. 安装SIM卡、SAM卡、记忆卡
	移除卡片

	1.1.3. 开启/关闭行动电脑
	开启电源
	关闭电源


	1.2. 充电与传输
	1.2.1. 为本机充电
	充电时间
	充电温度
	电池电量运作
	充电期间的电池电量状态与LED状态指示灯
	使用卡扣式传输充电线
	使用充电传输座

	1.2.2. 有线数据传输
	1.2.3. 使用无线网络


	开始使用RS35行动电脑
	2.1. 电池
	2.1.1. 电池电量状态显示
	2.1.2. 监控电量使用情形
	主电池电量
	省电模式
	电池优化
	低电量警告
	LOW SUB BATTERY ALERT

	2.1.3. 更换主电池
	关机后更换主电池
	电池切换

	2.1.4. 电源管理
	切换飞行模式

	2.1.5. 电池注意事项
	BATTERY MODE SELECTION
	电池温度异常


	2.2. 内存
	小心数据遗失
	2.2.1. 检查内存空间
	启用开发人员选项
	检视内存空间

	2.2.2. 管理储存空间
	将SD卡设定为便携式存储设备
	在本机与计算机间进行照片与多媒体文件传输
	将SD卡转换为内部共享存储空间的一部分

	将SD卡设定为内部共享存储空间
	将SD卡转换为便携式存储设备



	2.3. 触控屏幕
	2.3.1. 屏幕亮度
	2.3.2. 屏幕旋转
	旋转桌面主屏幕
	自『快速设定选单』与『显示』设定中移除『自动旋转屏幕』
	将『自动旋转屏幕』功能自『显示』设定上移除

	2.3.3. 屏幕关闭时间设定
	2.3.4. 字体与显示大小

	2.4. 通知
	2.4.1. LED状态指示灯
	2.4.2. 声音
	2.4.3. 音量与震动
	快捷音量选单
	音效设定
	使用『勿扰模式』功能来关闭特定的通知


	2.5. 日期与时间
	2.6. 语言与输入设定
	2.6.1. 设定系统语言
	移除语言

	2.6.2. 屏幕键盘
	选择键盘输入法
	编辑文字


	2.7. 声音与音量
	2.8. 资料搜集
	2.8.1. 读取条码
	2.8.2. 位数相机


	基本操作
	3.1. 主屏幕
	屏幕锁定画面
	APP DRAWER
	变更壁纸
	3.1.1. 主屏幕上的应用或微件
	新增应用至主屏幕：
	新增微件至主屏幕
	新增应用快捷方式选单中的ACTION至主屏幕画面
	管理主屏幕上的应用以及微件
	管理主屏幕上具备快捷方式选单的应用

	3.1.2. 主屏幕上的文件夹
	新增文件夹
	命名文件夹
	移除文件夹


	3.2. 系统导航
	3.2.1. 变更系统导航
	手势导航
	透过3个按钮操作系统

	3.2.2. 最近使用过的应用列表
	切换应用
	结束应用


	3.3. 状态栏
	3.3.1. 状态栏上的图示
	状态图示
	通知图示

	3.3.2. 开启快速设定选单
	编辑快速设定选单

	3.3.3. 开启通知面板
	检视通知
	关闭通知
	清除通知


	3.4. 待机与锁定
	3.4.1. 装置待机
	RS35待机

	3.4.2. 锁定装置
	锁定RS35


	3.5. 操作系统更新
	3.5.1. 网络更新
	AUTOMATIC UPDATE

	3.5.2. SD卡更新

	3.6. 备份资料
	3.7. 恢复原厂设定
	3.7.1. 清除所有数据（恢复原厂设定）
	3.7.2. 清除所有数据（恢复原厂设定包含ENTERPRISE）
	3.7.3. 使用向导


	无线电波
	4.1. 使用WLAN
	4.1.1. 链接至WLAN网络
	4.1.2. 手动新增 WI-FI网络
	4.1.3. 进阶WLAN 设定
	CIPHERLAB PROPRIETARY SETTINGS

	4.1.4. 修改WI-FI网络连线
	变更已连线之网络
	变更已储存之网络

	4.1.5. 中断 WI-FI 网络连线

	4.2. 使用蓝牙
	4.2.1. 蓝牙规范
	4.2.2. 开启蓝牙
	4.2.3. 变更蓝牙名称
	4.2.4. 配对蓝牙装置
	4.2.5. 解除蓝牙装置配对

	4.3. 使用近场通讯 (NFC)
	与启用NFC之蓝牙设备配对
	使用NFC传输


	使用电话
	5.1. SIM卡管理
	紧急电话

	5.2. 电话应用
	5.2.1. 电话介面
	新增常用联系人

	5.2.2. 拨打电话
	透过联系人拨打电话

	5.2.3. 通话中
	5.2.4. 接听来电
	5.2.5. 检视未接来电
	5.2.6. 通话记录
	5.2.7. 通话设定
	5.2.8. 进行多方通话

	5.3. 应答模式
	手持模式
	扩音模式
	耳机模式
	使用蓝芽耳机
	使用有线耳机

	5.4. 通话音量

	CIPHERLAB应用
	6.1. A-Demo
	6.2. AppLock
	6.3. Barcode To Setting
	扫描设定条码套用设置
	清除资料
	离开

	6.4. BT Printer Mate
	6.5. Button Assignment
	6.6. Device Health Dashboard
	检视电池信息

	6.7. Enterprise Settings
	Doze Mode
	Convert UHF EPC to ASCII
	版本信息

	6.8. EZConfig 与 EZEdit
	6.9. HF RFID Configuration
	6.10. ReaderConfig
	6.11. Signature Capture
	6.12. SIP Controller
	启动SIP Controller
	自动启动
	强迫显示
	虚拟键盘切换
	关闭SIP Controller
	版本信息

	6.13. Software Trigger
	启动Software Trigger
	关闭Software Trigger
	版本信息

	6.14. WMDS Agent 与 WMDS Installer

	产品规格
	操作系统、处理器及内存
	通讯与数据撷取
	电气特性
	外观特性
	环境特性
	软件支持开发

	附录I
	应用列表

	附录II
	Open Source License


